

The Appointing Authority

**DECISION** No ADM-23-43 on the appointment of the Chairperson and the members of the Selection Board for the competition EUIPO/AD/01/23

The Appointing Authority of the European Union Intellectual Property Office ('the Office'),

Having regard to Regulation (EU) 2017/1001 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 14 June 2017 on the European Union trade mark<sup>(1)</sup>, and in particular to Article 143(1), Article 153(1)(h) and Article 153(2) thereof,

Having regard to the Staff Regulations of Officials of the European Union ('SR') laid down by Council Regulation (EEC, Euratom, ECSC) No 259/68<sup>(2)</sup>, and in particular Article 3 of Annex III thereof.

Having regard to Decision No MB-17-01 of the Management Board of the Office of 21 March 2017 delegating the powers the appointing authority conferred by the SR,

Having regard to Decision No MB-23-04 of the Management Board of the Office of 6 March 2023,

Whereas it is necessary to establish the composition of the Selection Board for the above-mentioned competition organised with the support of the European Personnel Selection Office.

HAS ADOPTED THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

## Article 1

## Appointment of the Chairperson and the members of the Selection Board

- 1. **Mr Pedro DUARTE GUIMARÃES (AD 9)** is appointed Chairperson of the Selection Board for the above-mentioned competition.
- 2. The following appointments are made to the Selection Board:
  - As full members:
     Ms Elna ISAKSSON (AD 10) (who will also act as alternate to the Chairperson)
     Mr Carlos ORTEGA CAÑADO (AD 7)
  - As alternates:
     Ms Maria Luce CAPOSTAGNO (AD 9)
     Ms Ruxandra MANEA (AD 7)

<sup>(2)</sup> OJ L 56, 4.3.1968, p. 1.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>(1)</sup> OJ L 154, 16.6.2017, p. 1.

- As full members designated by the Staff Committee:
   Ms Karin KLÜPFEL (AD 13)
   Mr Robert KLECUN (AD 7)
- As alternates designated by the Staff Committee:
   Ms Edith VAN DEN EEDE (AD 7)
   Mr Andrea VALISA (AD 7)

## Article 2 Quorum

The Selection Board can only meet if the Chairperson and four members (or their alternates) are present.

External consultants or assessors may be invited to support the Board when necessary.

## Article 3 Entry into force and validity

This Decision will enter into force on the date following its adoption. It shall cease to be applicable from the date on which the proceedings of the Selection Board will be finalised.

Done at Alicante, 11 April 2023

Jorma HANSKI

Tom Hat:

Chairperson of the Management Board